
 

Franklin/Williamson County ROSC  

(Hybrid) Meeting Minutes  

01/15/2025@ 9:00 AM  

Attendees:  

Mandy Hagen- ROSC Coordinator, TAT mandyh@takeactiontoday.net  

Sherry Smedshammer- Centerstone Crisis Resource Developer 

sherry.smedshammer@centerstone.org  

Kelsey Driskell- ROSC Support Specialist, TAT kelseyd@takeactiontoday.net 

Christina Manchen- CCBHC, Centerstone christina.manchen@centerstone.org 

Anthony Arington- Southern Illinois Reentry aarington@southernillinoisreentry.org 

Keith Fletcher- Director, JCity Hope and Renewal jcitycenter@gmail.com  

Shara Robison– Community Develop Coordinator, TATsharar@takeactiontody.net 

Mike Tyson- Community Engagement Center TATmiket@takeactiontoday.net 

Jessica Ridgeway- PRS TAT, CHW jessicar@takeactiontoday.net 

Rebecca Pyles- PRS TAT, CHW rebeccap@takeactiontoday.net 

Brigitte Kittle– Chestnut Health System bskittel@chesnut.org 

mailto:miket@takeactiontoday.net
mailto:jessicar@takeactiontoday.net
mailto:rebeccap@takeactiontoday.net
mailto:bskittel@chesnut.org


Jacob Webb– ILNG Counterdrug Taskforce, Marion PD 

jwebb@marionpolicedept.com 

Amber Mulkins– Union County Peer Specialist 

Shauna Hale – Medical Respite Outreach Coordinator, Take Action Today 

shaunah@takeactiontoday.net  

Laura Addison– Case Manager Lighthouse Shelter 

laura@thelighthouseshelter.com 

Teri Moore– Program Planner, Circle of Care terim@hourhouserecovery.org  

Liesl Wingert– SIU school of Medicine, TAT Board lwingert68@siumed.edu 

Johanna Gonzalez– IDHS/SUPR johanna.gozalez@illinois.gov 

Jamie Griffin– Case Manager, So. IL Coalition For The Homeless 

jamiegriffin.sich@yahoo.com 

Katie DePew– Clergy, Williamson County Jail Katherine_depew@aol.com 

Jody Wright– Assistant Chief of Police, Marion PD 

Jessica Schultz– Base Program TAT jessicas@takeactiontoday.net 

Chrystal Cantrell – Interim Director TAT chrystalc@takeactiontoday.net 

Craig Lynch – CADC, Centerstone Connections Program 

craig.lynch@centerstone.org  

Leah Naraine – OMNI Youth Services lnaraine@omni4all.org 

Tor Neal – Prevention Services Coordinator Arrowleaf 

tor.neal@myarrowleaf.org 

mailto:jwebb@marionpolicedept.com
mailto:shaunah@takeactiontoday.net
mailto:laura@thelighthouseshelter.com
mailto:terim@hourhouserecovery.org
mailto:lwingert68@siumed.edu
mailto:johanna.gozalez@illinois.gov
mailto:jamiegriffin.sich@yahoo.com
mailto:Katherine_depew@aol.com
mailto:jessicas@takeactiontoday.net
mailto:chrystalc@takeactiontoday.net
mailto:craig.lynch@centerstone.org
mailto:lnaraine@omni4all.org
mailto:tor.neal@myarrowleaf.org


 

Welcome and Introductions  

Everyone shared a personal introduction.  

Approval of 12/18/24 meeting minutes  

1st motion to approve Christina Manchen 

2nd motion to approve Shara Robinson  

Presentation:  

Jacob Webb, Staff Sargeant works for the Illinois National Guard Counterdrug Task 

Force as an investigative support analyst. His purpose as an analyst with Marion PD is 

to assist their detectives with critical intel to combat the movement and distribution of 

narcotics throughout the city of Marion. He also acts as a liaison between the PD and 

other entities in order to provide a better understanding of what it is the other does and 

deals with on a daily basis. His role is primarily an advisory role where he can provide 

suggestions and constructive feedback on things.  

He presented the seizure stats for the months of November and December along with 

the arrests that goes with that from the Marion PD.  

Assistant Chief of Police also attended to provide guidance on policies and to help 

answer any questions.  

They are interested in receiving resource information for the community and also 

learning more about each agency that offers resources. 

Attached is the 2024 vs 2023 Narcotic Stats shared from Marion PD.  

 

Old Business  

Mandy is still looking for places to host the monthly ROSC meetings. 
- Sherry Smedshammer and Mandy will get together and try to fill in some of the 

gaps for upcoming meetings in Franklin and Williamson Counties 

Community Survey will be going through the end of January, if you have not already 
passed it along, please do so! 
 -We will go over the results at February’s meeting. 
 



New Business 
Jessica Ridgeway gave updates on the Benton/West City Warming Center for week 6: 

- 495 Visits, - Served 976 Meals, 75 Showers, 22 Clothing Supplied, and 20 Guest 
Linkages! 

- Reported needing maintenance done on the refrigerator or a donation of 
new/used refrigerator to keep food items cold! Reported being back to regular 
business hours. 

Rebecca Pyles spoke about the invitation to change, family support meeting at Take 

Action Today in Marion on Monday Evenings 5-6 pm. A virtual meeting option is 

available if attending in person is a problem.  

Shara spoke about the Take Action Today 2nd Annual Winter Banquet. 

- Theme being “A Walk To Remember” 
- It will be hosted in Williamson County at Community of Faith Church.  
- Honoring our allies and community participants that have helped us get to where 

we are at now.  
- Available Sponsorship options, Banner sponsor is $1000 or more, Table sponsor 

is $500-$1000, Allyship Sponsor is $500 or less. A sponsorship letter will be sent 
out.  

 

Next Meeting: February 19th @ 9:00 am  

Location:  201 E. Nolan St. West Frankfort, IL  

Or by Zoom: 
https://zoom.us/j/94772663701?pwd=bjJwMUNxVThZaE1TV29EdmtqNlMvdz09 


